

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CLARKSBURG NURSING HOME &
REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.,
d/b/a Clarksburg Continuous Care Center;
SHEILA JONES; and JENNIFER MCWHORTER,

Petitioners,

v.

SHARON A. MARCHIO, Executrix of
the Estate of Pauline Virginia Willett,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Appeals Of West Virginia**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FRANK E. SIMMERMAN, JR.

Counsel of Record

CHAD L. TAYLOR

SIMMERMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC

254 East Main Street

Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301

Phone: (304) 623-4900

Facsimile: (304) 623-4906

Email: fes@simmermanlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 4 |
| I. Independent And Adequate Legal Grounds Render The Arbitration Agreement At Is- sue Unenforceable | 4 |
| A. The Arbitration Forum Selected In The Agreement Is Unavailable..... | 6 |
| 1. The Choice Of Forum Provision Is Integral To The Subject Arbitra- tion Agreement | 7 |
| 2. The Arbitration Agreement At Is- sue Does Not Contain A Severabil- ity Clause..... | 12 |
| B. The Arbitration Agreement Is Uncon- scionable As A Matter Of Law | 13 |
| II. The West Virginia Supreme Court's Holding Was Based Upon <i>Grounds As Ex-</i> <i>ist At Law Or In Equity For The Revoca-</i> <i>tion Of Any Contract</i> | 15 |
| A. This Court's Precedents Create The Framework For The Revocation Of Arbitration Agreements Premised Upon General State Law Contract Defenses..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The West Virginia Supreme Court's Decision Is Consistent With Its Deci- sions Concerning Pre-Injury Exculpa- tory Agreements | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>Berkeley v. Miller</i> , 236 S.E.2d 439 (W.Va. 1977)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Carideo v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104600 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2009) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Carr v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 918 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. 2009)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 2011 Ill. App. LEXIS 890 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. Aug. 18, 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Grant v. Magnolia Manor-Greenwood, Inc.</i> , 678 S.E.2d 435 (S.C. 2009) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948) | 19 |
| <i>In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders Derivative Litigation</i> , 68 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jones v. GGNSC Pierre LLC</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.S.D. 2010) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| <i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>Khan v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85042 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Klima v. The Evangelical Lutheran Good Sa- maritan Society</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129486 (D. Kan. Nov. 8, 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Kyriazis v. Univ. of W. Va.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 649 (W.Va. 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Levy v. Cain</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9537 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 15, 2010) | 12 |
| <i>McGinnis v. Cayton</i> , 312 S.E.2d 765 (W.Va. 1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) | 19 |
| <i>Murphy v. N. Am. River Runners, Inc.</i> , 412 S.E.2d 504 (W.Va. 1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nat’l Iranian Oil Co. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1987) | 9 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 17 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ranzy v. Tijerina</i> , 393 Fed. Appx. 174 (5th Cir. 2010) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Reddam v. KPMG L.L.P.</i> , 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Rivera v. American General Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 259 P.3d 803 (N.M. 2011)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... | 17 |
| <i>Schutkowski v. Carey</i> , 725 P.2d 1057 (Wyo. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Singleton v. Grade A Market, Inc.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 333 (D.Conn. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Clites v. Clawges</i> , 685 S.E.2d 693 (W.Va. 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Saylor v. Wilkes</i> , 613 S.E.2d 914 (W.Va. 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Wells v. Matish</i> , 600 S.E.2d 686 (W.Va. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Stewart v. GGNSC-Canonsburg, L.P.</i> , 9 A.3d 215 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)..... | 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 383 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1963)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1988) | 13, 16 |
| <i>W.R. Grace and Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 9 U.S.C.A. § 2..... | 14, 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| 9 U.S.C.A. § 5..... | 8, 10, 11 |
| W.Va. Code § 16-5C-15(c)..... | 2, 4 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981)..... | 19 |
